

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

רד	FD1	5	16	7

DA6	3 C
	_ i

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED LABOR AND MATERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF TA J COAL, INC., NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) P-177-85. THIS SITE CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 8.0 ACRES AND IS LOCATED NEAR TUNNELTON, W/ IN PRESTON COUNTY. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 10/21/2010 © 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING, FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MEETING FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MEETING, FAILURE TO ATTENDANCE. POTENTIAL SUPPLY OF THE MEETING, FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MEETING, FAILURE TO ATTENDANCE. POTENTIAL SUPPLY OF THE MEE	BID OPENING DATE	_{/2010}							
THE WEST VIRSINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRSINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED LABOR AND MAJERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF T & J COAL, INC., NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) P-177-85. THIS SITE CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 8.0 ACRES AND IS LOCATED NEAR TUNNELTON, WV IN PRESTON COUNTY. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 10/21/2010 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MADDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEST WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IN THE MILE PROPERLY OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IN THE MILE PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTANT OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IN THE MILE PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTANT OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IN		QUANTITY 1	8/2010 UOP		TEMNUMBER BID	ΟĒ	PENING TIME UNIT PRICE	0.1	
THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED LABOR AND MAPERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF T & J COAL, INC., NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) P-177-85. THIS SITE CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 8.0 ACRES AND IS LOCATED NEAR TUNNELTON, WV IN PRESTON COUNTY. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 10/21/2010 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERSESSEE FOR THE MILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERSESSEE FOR THE MILL RESULT IN DISCURSION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERSESSEE FOR THE MILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERSESSEE FOR THE MILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERSESSEE FOR THE MILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERSESSEE FOR THE MILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERSESSEE FOR THE MILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERSESSEE FOR THE MILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERSESSEE FOR THE MILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUM	0001	1	1						\$551,000.00
THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED LABOR AND MATERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF T & J COAL, INC., NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) P-177-85. THIS SITE CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 8.0 ACRES AND IS LOCATED NEAR TUNNELTON, WV IN PRESTON COUNTY. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 10/21/2010 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER I		RECLAMATIO	N: REST	RATI	ON OF WATER				
AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 10/21/2010 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER I		THE WEST VITION'S OFFIBIDS FOR A LABOR AND MINING OPER UNDER REVORCES ON SISTS OF THE PROPERTY	IRGINIA ICE OF S CONTRAC MATERIAL RATION C KED PERM F APPROX	DEPA PECI T TO S TO F T IIT N	RTMENT OF ENVIRO AL RECLAMATION, PROVIDE ALL REC PERFORM RECLAMA & J COAL, INC., UMBER(S) P-177-8 ELY 8.0 ACRES AN	IS UI UI VI VI VI	ENTAL PROTEC SOLICITING RED ON ON THE W THIS SITE		
ON 10/21/2010 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER I		AND GENERAL PROJECT FOR	L SUPERV	ISIO ATE	N OF THE AGENT A OF WEST VIRGINIA	.\$s	IGNED TO THE	E	
AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENT- ATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DIS- QUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER I SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 11 DATE		ON 10/21/20 REQUIRED TO MANDATORY I THE BID. NO	010 @ 10 O ATTEND PRE-BID	:00: THI: SHAL	AM. ALL INTERES 5 MEETING. FAILU L RESULT IN DISQ	TE IRE UA:	D PARTIES ARI TO ATTEND TI LIFICATION OI	HE.	
OUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER I SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 1 DATE		AN ATTENDAN POTENTIAL F OFFICIAL DO PRE-BID. FA	SIDDERS CUMENT AILURE T	TO C VERI O PR	OMPLETE. THIS WI FYING ATTENDANCE OVIDE YOUR COMPA	LL A' NY	SERVE AS THE T THE MANDATO AND REPRESEN	ORY VT-	
SIGNATURE (DATE		QUALIFICATI	ON OF T	HE B N TO	ID. THE STATE WI VERIFY ATTENDAN	LL CE	NOT ACCEPT A . THE BIDDER	/NA	WV PURD DISMS DVSACK
	SIGNATURE I	O C	Λ ~		TELEPHONE		D	ATE	11 /10 /10

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

DEP15167

PAGE	í
	_

CHUCK BOWMAN

304 558 2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DODZEK

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

DATE PRIN	TED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	2010		
BID OPENING DATE		TNO TIME OF	1-3-0 PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP GAT ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			•
	RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETE	מאסינות דאות היו	
	MATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TH		
	DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSU		
	RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO CO		
	PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE F		
	ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL	ADDRESS AND	
	FAX NUMBER.		
	ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRI	IVE PRIOR TO	
1	THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS		
	LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TEC	CHNICAL	
	PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO	O SIGN IN.	
e e e e e	BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE		:
	PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBS		
	OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIG	GN THE	
	ATTENDANCE SHEET.	4	
	DIRECTIONS TO PRE-BID: FROM TUNNELTON ON	STATE	
	ROUTE 26, TURN UNDER THE RAILROAD CROSSING	TO THE	
	POST OFFICE. BEHIND THE POST OFFICE, TURN	LEFT ON	·
	COUNTY ROUTE 70/5 AND GO ABOUT 1.5 MILES AN	ND TURN	
	RIGHT ONTO GRAVEL ROAD TO THE SITE.	W-94	
		e e j	
e .	ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WI	TH THE	
	PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DE		
•	OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHASE OR		
	BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, DIVISI		
	PURCHASING.	LOIV OI	· -
.*			
	EXHIBIT 5		
	WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-LD-5 PROVIDES THAT: A	NW COLECTER	
	TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION		
	REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COM	C IND WORK TO	,
	F		
4	SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDEN		
	VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	ARTICLE 1D	
SIGNATURE !\	TELEPHONE	DATE.	44 /40 /40
	m f. lan 304-925	0-0253	11/18/10
TITLE Se	cretary 55-0580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	EN DESPONDING TO BEG. INSERT MANE AND ADDRESS IN ODA		



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER
DEP15167

R/	GE
	~

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATEPRIN	TED TERM	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
09/30/	2010				
BID OPENING DATE	11/18/ ₄	2010	BID	OPENING TIME 01	-30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM.NUMBER	UNIT PAICE	TRUDMA
				FAILURE TO SUB-	·
No. 47			TION OF SUCH BID	TH THE BID SHALL	
	KESOFI IN DIE	SQUALITEICA	TION OF SUCH BID	•	
	NOTICE TO PR	CEED: TH	IS CONTRACT IS T	D BE PERFORMED	
			AFTER THE NOTIC		
	1	;	THERWISE SPECIFI		
			R WILL BE CONSID		
	PROCEED.			-	
				ING RESERVES THE	
				ELY UPON WRITTEN	
			F THE MATERIALS		
			ERIOR QUALITY OR		
	HERE IN.	TEICHILOM	S OF THE THE BID	AND CONTRACT	
	IIIKE IN.				,
	WAGE RATES: 1	THE CONTRA	CTOR OR SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
				ABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
			OR PRESTON COUNT		
			21-5A, ET, SEQ.	(PREVAILING	
	WAGE RATES A	PPLY TO TH	IS PROJECT)		
			RENCES MADE TO A		
			OUE (EXCEPT FOR A CONTAINED IN TH		
			CONTAINED IN THE		
			TRACT ARE HEREBY		
		, 11110 COM	TALLE FIXE HEREDI	، تاک ۱ کالی ب	
	WORKERS' COM	ENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQU	RED TO PROVIDE	
				N IF SUCCESSFUL.	
				,	
			ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THIS CONTR	ACT:			
	VV) THEFTENNE	E. Olicopo	DOIT. TENIDOD CITATA	BIDNITCH DDOOR	
	(XX) INSURANÇ		FUL VENDOR SHALI VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		1
SIGNATURE 1	112 0 . (1)	7~	TELEPHONE	DATE	11 /10 /10
TITLE) FEI				11/18/10 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L Sec	cretary '	∨ 55-0)580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE MOTED ADOVE



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15167

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION: OF

₽ <i>6</i>	GE:	****
	4	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

6H-P-T-0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP V	A FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:			
EINE QUANTITY	8/2010 CAT ITEM NUN	BID OPENING TIME	01 ₁ 30PM
CINE	UOP NO ITEM NUN	BER UNITARICE	AMOUNT
ISSUANCE OF	IAL GENERAL LIABILITY F CONTRACT. UNLESS OF CUMENTS, THE MINIMUM A EQUIRED IS \$250,000.	THERWISE SPECIFIED IN	
FURNISH PRO	OOF OF BUILDERS RISK -	SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHAI - ALL RISK INSURANCE I AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT	IN .
THE BID PAY SUBMITTED WEIGHT SHAP BIDDER SHAP MATERIAL BO BONDS MAY PERFORM IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SUP STATE OF WEIGHT SUP IN LIEU OF UNDER \$100, ACCEPTABLE	VABLE TO THE STATE OF VITH EACH BID AS A BIT LL ALSO FURNISH A PERFOND FOR 100% OF THE ANGE PROVIDED IN THE FORE LETTER OF CREDIT, OF RETY COMPANY AUTHORIZE	FORMANCE BOND AND LABO MOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. RM OF A CERTIFIED CHEC R BOND FURNISHED BY A ED TO DO BUSINESS IN T R OF CREDIT SUBMITTED ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS SINESS CHECKS ARE NOT D BOND, PERFORMANCE	SE JL DR/
COVERING TH	NANCE BOND: A TWO (2) HE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL SFUL VENDOR.	YEAR MAINTENANCE BON BE A REQUIREMENT OF	D .
REV. 11/00	CONTRACTORS I	ICENSE	
PERSONS DES STATE MUST		RACTING WORK IN THIS T VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS	s
SIGNATURE JOHNS C			TE 11/18/10
Secretary	55 - 0580174		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WILEN DECDONOLIN	<u> </u>	DDDEGG IN ODAGE ABOVE LAB	



NUNCOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER

DEP15167

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Carleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET

PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998

304-457-3219

DATEPRIN	EU	IEH	MS OF SAL	1	SHIP VIA	***	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DAPE:	2010							
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	11/18/	2010 ŋ	r at		OP		:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	1		, ,		ı		LICENSE MAY BE	
					WEST VIRGINIA			
					ING 3, ROOM 319	, C	HARLESTON, WV	
	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-7890.			
1	MEGE II	CTO CHITTAIT	7 CE2	EE GO	DE 01 11 11 DEO	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	THE TANKE	
					DE 21-11-11 REQ INCLUDE THE CON			
1	PROSPE NUMBER				TNCTODE TUE CON	IKA	CIORS LICENSE	•
	NOMPEK	OM IU	בידע ס	ED.			<i>*</i>	
	BIDDER	ጥር ሮር	мот.ет	F:				
	CONTRAC	TORS	NAME:	•	Green Mountain Co	mbai	ny	
						1		
the first of	CONTRAC	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	WV002057			
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER	WILL BE REQUIRE	D T	O FURNISH A	
	COPY OF	THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICENSE PRI	ok	TO ISSUANCE OF	•
	A PURCE	IASE O	RDĘR/	CONTR	ACT.			
		!				İ		
				AP	PLICABLE LAW			
	7.7							
							DIVISION RULES	
					HE INFORMATION			
					TION" ISSUED BY			
4	1		THE S	DLE A	DTHORITY GOVERN	ING	THIS	
	PROCURI	SMENT.			•			
1	N NTY	TO TO BATA FOR	CONT D	, ,	DO THE OPERATOR	 	NI MANIITAT C. C.	
					ED IN SPECIFICA' AL OR WRITTEN, '			
					ION PROVIDED FR			
					PARAGRAPH IS V			
1	EFFECT.		1	v 11	TIMEOREM TO V	1	THE OF THE	
	T							
	I BANKRUI	TCY:	IN T	HE EVI	ENT THE VENDOR/	сфи,	TRACTOR FILES	
					ION, THE STATE			
	א מייידארט'י	ו דדודא יחי	7,1,17	TOTO	שייי לאדואססייי בואג	מולדכיו	U COMMENCE	
1	MITHOUS	' FURTI	HER O	DER_	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	CAN DAVIS	trane	
SIGNATURE \		<u> </u>		ಂದಿದ್ದರ	VEHSE SIDE FOR TEHMS AND C	estation.	IONS DATE	
_ lw	vu C	X. Uc	w.			304 -	925-0253	11/18/10
TITLE Sec	cretary	U F	in ()	55-	0580174		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODSHA

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

	REQ NUMBER
7	DFD1.5.1

P	AG	E	
		6	

FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

FØB.

SHIP VIA

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE (O'ATTENTION OF

BID OPENING DATE: 2	010			<u> </u>	
LINE	11/18 QUANTITY	72010 CAT	BID (OPENING TIME 0: UNITABLE	T 3 0 PM AMOUNT
CINC	QUARTITE	NO NO	// Livroduider	0370 4100	A.V.S.O.
	1 77 -				
P	REFERENCE	FOR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL P	RODUCTS	
1	· ····································	WHEN AUTHOR	IZED BY THE DIRE	CTOR OF THE	
			N PURSUANT TO SU		
		I I	USE OR SUPPLY ST		
;		1 1	ROJECT OTHER THAN THE UNITED STATES		
		NIRACT,	LE ONLIED STATES	. AS USED USED II	
	211210	,			
			T PROJECT" MEANS		
			F, OR ANY ADDITIC PROVEMENT TO ANY		
		1 1	LUDING, BUT NOT		
•	OR	HIGHWAYS, O	R THE INSTALLATION	ON OF ANY HEATING	
			VENTILATING PLAN		
			THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C		
			VIRGINIA FOR WHI		
			R AFTER JUNE 6,		
	D 11.0T		Oli Mania propiida	T DOLLED FORMER	
			S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE		
			OTHERWISE SIMILA		
			COMBINATION OF		
			S, FROM STEEL MAI		
			DXYGEN, ELECTRIC HER STEEL MAKING		
			MEANS THE UNIT		
			CLUDES ALL TERRIT BJECT TO THE JUR		
		TED STATES.		CODICION OF THE	
- The state of the					
}	. THE DIR WRITING		E PURCHASING DIV		
1	WKIIING	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	I.
SIGNATURE 1	$\sim 10^{\circ}$	aux	TELEPHONE 30	04-925 - 0253	11/18/10
TITLE Sec	retary	FEIN 55	-0580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DODZM<

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

Request for Quotation

DEP15167

 (GE
7

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

REQ NUMBER

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Green Mountain Company

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION Ť 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATEPRIN	TED	TEA	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	2010						
	.	1/18/	2010	ÇAT		OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANT	TY	UOP	ŇÖ.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	וחפם	DUCTS	TP.		·	the state of the s	
						e de el c	,
	A.	THE k	COST	FOR E	ACH CONTRACT ITE	M USED DOES NOT	
1 :		EXCE	ED ON	E TEN	TH OF ONE PERCEN	Γ (.1%) OF THE	
The section	***	TOTAL	CON	TRACT	COST OR TWO THO	JSAND FIVE	
					S (2,500.00), WH		,
					THE PURPOSES OF		
					E VALUE OF THE S		
		AS DE	TLIVE	RED T	O THE PROJECT OR	• A \$1	
·						<u>+129</u> X	
	В.				F THE PURCHASING		
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					F SPECIFIED STEEN THE UNITED STA		
					HERWISE ARE NOT		
	i e		3		EET CONTRACT REQ		
		*****		10 11	BB1 CONTRACT KEQ	TKEMENTO.	
	3.	A CON	TRACI	OR W	HO USES STEEL PR	ODUCTS IN	
					HIS SECTION MAY		1
					TIES PURSUANT TO		
			ON 5				
			1				
	REV. 10/	′01/0þ	.		·		
	EXHIBIT	7					
				27. 3	70 0 00000		•
			TINOM	GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
	PROJECTS	·					
	דאז אכיכיסב	יו אוריבּ	ן. טיידוטי	ו אודיפו	r VIRGINIA CODE	: 10 1 De	
	REO EV	ERY C	ם פידינו <i>ר</i> וי	יד ידי	OR CONSTRUCTION,	PECONGODICOTON	-
					PROVEMENT OR MAIN		
	PUBLIC W	ORKS.	WHER	E TH	COST IS MORE T	IAN \$50,000 AND	
	IN THE C	ASE D	F STE	EL O	NLY, WHERE THE C	ST OF STEEL IS	
	MORE THA	n \$5þ	,000	OR W	IERE MORE THAN 1	,000 POUNDS OF	
	STEEL AR	E REQ	UIREÞ	, TH	STATE WILL ACC	PT ONLY ALUMINUM	1
	GLASS, C	R STE	EL PR	opuci	S PRODUCED IN TH	E UNITED STATES	
SIGNATURE \				ುರ್ವ ಗ ರ್ನ\	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DIHONS DATE	
<u> </u>	un C	XV	anx		30	4-925-0253	11/18/10
TITLE Sec	cretáfy	FEIN	1	5 5- (0580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NEWDOR

RFO COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15167

PAC	E
	8

ADDRESSICORRESSONDENCESIO/ATRIENTION:O
CHUCK BOWMAN
204 550 2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Green **Mountain Company** 511 50th Street

Charleston, WV 25304

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE: 2010 OPENING TIME QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IN ADDITION; ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 pounds of steel are used in public works projects. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% or more higher than the bid price for foreign made IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR IBSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUE BY SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 11/18/10 TITLE

55**-**0580174



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

6H-P

DEP15167

RFO NUMBER

P)	AGE	888	0
		۹.	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF HUCK BOWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>#XDO#

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE / 2010				
LINE QUANTITY	2010	B.L.D.	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMGUNT
CONSTRUCTION	PROJECT A	DDENDA FOR STATE	AGENCIES:	
			100	
(1) THE ARC	HITEGT/ENG	INEER SHALL PREE	ARE: THE ADDEND	UM
		IES THAT HAVE PE		S
		THE PROJECT. TARDED TO THE BUY	HE ADDENDUM	
PURCHASING D		THE ARCHITECT/EN		
	OF THE ADD	ENDUM TO THE STA	GINEER SHALL A	LSC
WHICH THE CO			TE AGENCI FOR	·
		1000 HD:		
(2) THE BUY	ER SHALL S	END THE ADDENDUM		
INTERESTED P	ARTIES AND	, IF NECESSARY,	EXTEND THE BID	
OPENING DATE	. ANY ADD	ENDUM SHOULD BE	RECEIVED BY TH	<u> </u>
BUYER WITHIN	FOURTEEN	(14) DAYS PRIOR		ŀ
OPENING DATE	.]			
		D BE FORMALLY AC		ALI,
. BIDDERS AND		D TO THE STAT	1	
DIVISION.			GULATIONS	·
THAT APPLY	TO THE	ORIGINAL BIDDIN ADDENDUM DOCUME	G DOCUMENT	-
EYCEDTTON MA	A BE EOD Y	N ADDENDUM THAT	NT. THE ONLY	
SOLE PURPOSE	OF CHANGE	NG A BID OPENING	TO TOPORT TOR .	THE
DATE.		MO IL DID OLDMING	TIME AND/OR	
REV: 11/96				
EXHIBIT 10		•		
ADDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT		
713370337041 2 042	JOINT DE CE -			
HEKEBY ACK	NOMPEDGE K	ECEIPT OF THE FO	LLOWING CHECKEI) -
MA DOUGULT	און אַעאַנע מואַעע.זם. און אַעאַנע מואָגע	ADE THE NECESSAR OR SPECIFICATION	KEVISIONS TO	
THE ENGEOSALI,	בושתם אווו	ON SPECIFICATIO	N, BIC.	
)	SEE BEV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	VOITIONS	
SIGNATURE JAMES CO	an	TELEPHONE 30	04-925-0253 D4	11/18/10
Secretary FE	IN TEE	0580174		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street

Charleston, WV 25304

Request for Quotation

RFO NUM	SER		
DEP1	51	67	

P	AGI	- 000	
	1	٥	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304 558 2157

60H-P. TO

H I

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

yaddriessicorneszondengeriojayrienhionioe

DATE PRIN	TED T	ERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	//A	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS	*
BID OPENING DATE	2010							· -	لـ
LINE	11/16 QUANTITY	1/2010-	CAT NO	ITEM NUI	BID MBER	OPENING TIME UNITERICE	01	T30PM AMOUNT	
							**************		244
•	ADDENDUM NO	os.:							
	NO. 1	X							
	NO. 2							•	
	NO. 3								
	NO. 4					•	•		
	NO. 5				j.				
	I UNDERSTAN ADDENDUM(S)			5		HE RECEIPT OF THE BIDS	L		
	ORAL DISCUS AND ANY STA INFORMATION	CION MA SION H ATE PER I ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A	TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE	ADE DURING A REPRESENTATION ONLY THE			
		Green	X	Laur Lin Company	·	GNATURE		-	
			11/18						
			. + +/	/ γ	DA	r.e.			
	REV. 11/96								
			NO'	rice			i		
1	A SIGNED BI	D MUST	BE SI	UBMITTED	TO:				
	<u> </u>	l	SEERE	I VERSE:SIDE:FOR:I		NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	mm J.	Clanz	- <u></u>		TELEPHONE .	304-925-0253	DATE	11/18/10	
	Secretary V	FEIN)	55	-0580174		ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



MODIZER

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15167

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P TO

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Carleston, WV 25304 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/30/ BID OPENING DATE:	2010				
8ID OPENING DATE:	. 11/18/		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1.30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING DIVISI G 15	 TREET, EAST		
	THE BID SHOU THE ENVELOPE SEALED BID	LD CONTAIN OR THE BI	THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON	N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
	BUYER:	CB-	23		
	REQ. NO.:	DEP	15167		The state of the s
·	BID OPENING	DATE: 11/	18/2010		
	BID OPENING	TIME: 1:3	0 Р.М.		
	PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y	DE A FAX N DU REGARDI	UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
		304-92	5-9230		-
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T	HIS QUOTE:	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
				,	
SIGNATURE _	() (0)		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DATE	
~ 10v	mus - 1 · C	the X	30	04 - 925 - 0253	11/18/10
TITLE Se	cretary F	.55 <u>-</u>	0580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Green Mountain Company

		Mountain Company		
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
	;	PERMIT NAME: <u>T & J COAL INC.</u>		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>P-177-85</u>		
-	The DE	P reserves the right to request additional information and a mentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appear unreasonable.	supporting rs to be	
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	<u>\$</u> 22,300.
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>100</u> .
3.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid)	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,000.
		ROAD CONSTRUCTION		2 200
4.0	LUMP SUM	MAINTAIN HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,000</u>
4.1	200 TON	INCIDENTAL STONE	\$ 36.00 PER TON	\$ 7,200
4.2	5200 LF	CONSTRUCT NEW HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD	\$ 24.50 PER LF	\$127,400
4.3	LUMP SUM	CLEAR AND GRUB	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>.20,000</u>
	Communication and the second s	REVEGETATION		
5.0	8 AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 100.00 PER ACRE	\$ 800
5.1	<u>8</u> AC	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	\$ 100.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>800</u> .
5.2	8 AC	MULCH	s 100.00	s 800.

Green Mountain Company

		mountain company		
5.3	8 AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 100.00 PER ACRE	\$ 800.00
		STORMWATER MANAGEMENT		
6.0	1200 LF	STORMWATER MANAGEMENT – SILT FENCE AND HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 1.00 PER LF	\$ <u>1,200.</u> qc
6.1	<u>2</u> EA	CONSTRUCTED SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURE	\$ 4,500.00 PER EA	\$ <u>9,000.</u> 00
		WATER QUALITY ABATEMENT		
7.0	360 LF	15 INCH CULVERT	\$ 50.00 PER LF	\$_18,000.00
7.1	<u>60</u> LF	24 INCH CULVERT	\$ 125.00 PER LF	\$_7,500.00
7.2	200 LF	36 INCH CULVERT	\$ 135.00 PER LF	\$ 27,000.00
7.3	300 LF	GROUTED V- DITCH	\$ 65.00 PER LF	<u>\$ 19,500.</u> 00
7.4	800 LF	RIPRAP V- DITCH	\$ <u>27.00</u> PER LF	<u>\$ 21,600.</u> 00
7.5	800 LF	RIPRAP TRAPEZOIDAL DITCH	\$ <u>38.00</u> PER LF	\$ <u>30,400.</u> 00
7.6	40 LF	SEEP COLLECTOR UNDERDRAIN	\$ 100.00 PER LF	<u>\$ 4,000.</u> 00

BUYER		REQ. OR PO NO.
CB-23		DEP 15167
SPENDING	INITT	

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 9/13/07 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR: Green Mountain Company

VENDOR	e green	Mountain Company	
		SETTLING POND STRUCTURES	
8.0	<u>1</u> EA	SETTLING POND #1 WITH 60 MIL LINER	\$18000.00 \$ 18,000.00 PER EA
8.1	<u>1</u> EA	SETTLING POND #2 WITH 60 MIL LINER	\$26000.00 \$ 26,000.00
8.2	4 EA	CONCRETE SPREADER	\$5,300.00 \$ 21,200.00
8.3	<u>150</u> LF	BAFFLE CURTAIN	\$ 30.00 \$ 4,500.00
		•••	
		TREATMENT STRUCTURES	
9.0	<u>10</u> LF	SUB-FOUNDATION PREPARATION	\$ 200.00 \$ 2,000.00
9.1	LUMP SUM	<u>FOUNDATION</u>	LUMP SUM \$ 15,000.00
9.2	LUMP SUM	3000 GALLON CAUSTIC TANK, PIPE AND FITTINGS	LUMP SUM \$ 14,000.00
9.3	LUMP SUM	STEEL SECURITY STRUCTURE	LUMP SUM \$ 40,000.00
	:		
		SLUDGE COLLECTION	
10.0	2 EA	SLUDGE DISPOSAL CELL	\$16000.00 \$ 32,000.00
10.1	1200 LF	6 INCH HDPE SLUDGE PIPE	\$ 19.00 PER LF \$ 22,800.00
10.2	2 EA	PUMP ADAPTOR CONNECTION	\$ 400.00 \$ 800.00 PER EA
10.3	<u>2</u> EA	6 INCH HDPE WYE	\$ 400.00 \$ 800.00 PER EA

BUYER CB-23		REQ. OR PO NO. DEP 15167		
SPENDING UNIT				
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL				

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 9/13/07 PURCHASING

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR: Green Mountain Company

10.4	1 EA	6 INCH HDPE TEE	\$ 400.00 \$ 400.00
10.5	<u>1</u> EA	PUMP ADAPTOR CONNECTION WITH 2 INCH DRAIN	\$ 900.00 \$ 900.00
	-	SECURITY STRUCTURES	
11.0	1500 LF	FENCE	\$ 15.00 \$ 22,500.00
11.1	2 EA	10 FOOT GATE	\$ 1100.00 \$ 2,200.00 PER EA
11.2	<u>3</u> EA	4 FOOT GATE	\$ 500.00 \$ 1,500.00
	·	TOTAL PERMIT P-177-85	\$ <u>551,000</u> .00



709045227

\$11 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

REEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for

i J Coal DEP15167

PAGE	
1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ST. HDEPT. OF POFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 05 S. RAILROAD STREET ₽HILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS FOB. BID OPENING DATE: 010 BID OPENING TIME 11/18/2010 CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE T&J COAL INC. PROJECT TO DIS-TRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE, AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING ON 10/21/2010. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 11/18/10 AT 1:30 PM. 0001 962-73 JΒ RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF WATER \$551,000.00 THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15167 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 11/18/10 TITLE 55-0580174 Secretary ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Agency DEP
REQ P.O# DEP15167

BID BOND

of One Park Circle Westfie with its principal office irginia, as Obligee, in the penieuly to be made, we jointly and the Condition of the above oblint of Administration a certain but of Administration a certain but of Administration as the condition of the above oblint of Administration as certain but of Administration as the condition of the above oblint of Administration as certain but of Administration as the condition of the above oblint of Administration as certain but of the condition of the condition of the above oblints of the condition	eld Center OH in the City of Westfi I sum of Five Perce severally bind oursely	_ a corporation eld Center nt	organized and existing, as Surety, are he	Ohio Farmers Insurance Companing under the laws of the State of
of One Park Circle Westfie with its principal office irginia, as Obligee, in the penieuly to be made, we jointly and the Condition of the above oblint of Administration a certain but of Administration a certain but of Administration as the condition of the above oblint of Administration as certain but of Administration as the condition of the above oblint of Administration as certain but of Administration as the condition of the above oblint of Administration as certain but of the condition of the condition of the above oblints of the condition	eld Center OH in the City of Westfi I sum of Five Perce severally bind oursely	_ a corporation eld Center nt	organized and existing, as Surety, are he	ng under the laws of the State ofeld and firmly bound unto the State
irginia, as Obligee, in the pend ruly to be made, we jointly and the Condition of the above oblint of Administration a certain to	ol sum of <u>Five Perce</u> severally bind ourselv	nt	(\$_5%	
ruly to be made, we jointly and the Condition of the above obl nt of Administration a certain t	severally bind ourselv) for the payment of which
he Condition of the above oblint of Administration a certain b		res, our heirs, a	dministrators executo	
nt of Administration a certain t	gation is such that who		diriiriistrators, executo	ors, successors and assigns.
nt of Administration a certain b				-
37, T& J Coal, Inc. in Pres	oid or proposal, attache ston County WV, ac	ed hereto and m cording to pla	nade a part hereof, to one of the contraction and specification	enter into a contract in writing for is.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
OW THEREFORE,				
o) If said bid shall be accepted shall furnish any other bonds to created by the acceptance of effect. It is expressly understood penal amount of this obligation of the Surety, for the value received or affected by any extension of any such extension. I WITNESS WHEREOF, Princed their corporate seals to be	d and the Principal shat and insurance require said bid, then this obliced and agreed that the on as herein stated. ed, hereby stipulates and of the time within where the time within where affixed hereunto and the affixed hereunto and the said in and surety have the affixed hereunto and the said in and surety have the affixed hereunto and the said in	ed by the bid or igation shall be a liability of the sand agrees that nich the Obligee	proposal, and shall in null and void, otherwis Surety for any and all the obligations of said may accept such bid, in hands and seals, and	all other respects perform the se this obligation shall remain in full claims hereunder shall, in no event, is Surety and its bond shall be in no and said Surety does hereby
orporate Seal	•		By VIII	Name of Principal)
			President	(Title)
oorate Seal			Ohio Earmara I	,
oriale deal				Name of Surety)
	If said bid shall be rejected If said bid shall be accepted shall furnish any other bonds created by the acceptance of effect. It is expressly understod penal amount of this obligation the Surety, for the value received and or affected by any extension the of any such extension. WITNESS WHEREOF, Prince and their corporate seals to be any of October	If said bid shall be rejected, or If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall furnish any other bonds and insurance require created by the acceptance of said bid, then this oblifect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates are or affected by any extension of the time within where of any such extension. WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have had their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the sylon of October (2010).	If said bid shall be rejected, or If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a conshall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the effect. It is expressly understood and agreed t	If said bid shall be rejected, or If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwiseffect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of saided or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid e of any such extension. WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their principal of October The property of Octo

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all

notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company as if signature of any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signated by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile. seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of **AUGUST**

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina

San #



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

1, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect,

full force a.... In Witness Whereof, I have A.D., 2010. I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 20th day of October









State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF Kanawha , TO-WIT: David H. Bowman , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: I am an employee of Green Mountain Company 1. (Company Name) Green Mountain Company I do hereby attest that ___ 2. (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Green Mountain Company (Company Name) Title: Vice President of Operations Date: 11/18/10 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this $\frac{18 \, \text{th}}{}$ day of $\frac{\text{November}, 2010}{}$ March 25, 2017 By Commission expires OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC TE OF WEST VIRGINIA <u>AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO</u> COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE

<u>AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF</u>

Jan 2009

THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: Green Mounta	in Company	
Authorized Signature: 🗸 Daw	if H Bame	Date: <u>11/18/10</u>
State of West Virginia	·	
County of Kanawha	_, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before	ore me this <u>18th</u> day of <u>November</u>	. 20 10
My Commission expires March 2	.5 , 2017.	A.
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC	Jam J. Clay
		0 0

